& B0 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

== C1TY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

Meeting to be held in on
Monday, 23rd April, 2012 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton;
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley;
S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale;
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
M Lyons - Temple Newsam;
J Matthews - Headingley;
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded.

Agenda compiled by: Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Phil Garnett Sandra Newbould
Governance Services Tel: 24 74792

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Tel: 24 74355

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items on this agenda.




LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

CALL IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER

To Consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and
Member Development advising the Scrutiny Board
on the procedural aspects of Calling In the
decision.

CALL IN - THREE YEAR GRANTS TO
CULTURAL ORGANISATIONS

To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and
Member Development presenting the background
papers to a decision which has been Called In in
accordance with the Council's Constitution
regarding Three Year Grants to Cultural
Organisations.

OUTCOME OF CALL IN

In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions
and recommendation(s) arising from the
consideration of the called-in decision.




DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed for the municipal year 2012/13
after the Annual Meeting on 23" May 2012.




Agenda Iltem 6

Report author: P Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

== CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)
Date: 23™ April 2012

Subject: Call In Briefing Paper

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [] Yes > No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and ] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.
The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda item
and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence.

2. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the
decision.

3. The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the officer
delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other related
decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome
of the Call In.

Recommendations

4. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the
procedure as detailed within it.

Page 1



1 Purpose of this report

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.
The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda
item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence.

This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the
decision.

Background information

The Call In process provides the facility for Scrutiny Board Members to require a
decision taker to reconsider a decision within a specified time period. This is a
separate function from the Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken
and implemented.

The eligibility of an Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes; the
eligibility of an officer decision for Call In is indicated by the Director on the Delegated
Decision Form; and the eligibility of an Area Committee decision for Call In is
indicated by the publication of a decision notification form.

Main issues

The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the
officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other
related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the
outcome of the Call In.

Reviewing the decision

The process of reviewing the decision is as follows:

* Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason
for Call In request.

* Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision.
* Further questioning from the Board as appropriate.

Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make
any recommendation on.

Options available to the Board

Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it
wishes to take. In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out
below:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again.

Page 2



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision
be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted
to the decision maker.

In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted
to the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting. The Officer will
reconsider his/her decision. Where the Director believes that the original decision
should be confirmed, they will refer the matter to the next Executive Board for a
decision.

Where the Director agrees with the views of Scrutiny a new delegated decision form
will be submitted indicating ineligible for call In.

In cases where the Director believes that the original decision should be confirmed,
and in their view urgency prevents them from submitting the decision to Executive
Board, the approval of the relevant Executive Board Member will be required before
implementation. This Executive Member approval together with the reasons for
urgency will be included in the new delegated decision form.

The Director and relevant Executive Board Member will also be required to attend and
give their reasoning to the relevant Scrutiny Board.

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full
Council if recommendation not accepted.

This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a
decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies).

If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination
that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the
appropriate statutory officer.

Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the
report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2. If
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again. If, however, the decision
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will
be referred to full Council for final decision. Decisions of full Council may not be
Called In.

Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the
Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.
As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible.

Page 3



3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

4.1
4.1.1

41.2

4.2

However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm
contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for
implementation in accordance with Option 1.

Failure to agree one of the above options

If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In.

Formulating the Board’s report

If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option
1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no
further action is required by the Board.

If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e.
Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.

Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is
important that the Scrutiny Board'’s report be agreed at the meeting.

If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that
there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft
recommendations and supporting commentary. Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item
has been included in the agenda for this purpose).

This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board'’s report (together with
factual information as to det
[...]
d In.
This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the
decision. In particular, the Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report
considered under the officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this
decision, including other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the
Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In.

Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the
procedure as detailed within it.

Background documents’

Council Constitution — Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules

' The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four
years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list does not include documents containing
exempt or confidential information, or any published works. Requests to inspect any background documents
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Report author: P Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

== CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)
Date: 23" April 2012

Subject: Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Kirkstall

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and ] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ ] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution

2. Papers are attached as follows:

» Copy of completed Call In request form
» The Delegated Decision Notification.

3. Appropriate Members and/or officer
[...]
the Scrutiny Support
Unit intranet site, or contact the Unit on 39 51151).

Page 11



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support Unit

For office use only: (box A)
Received on behalf of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development by:
PUMM(L"UC\TW e (signature)

Date: . \\ -ite. T Time: 16 e SSU ref 261t -13 O3 WeSTh

For office use only: (box B)

Call In authorised: No

Signed:/ﬁb_\‘ I\/\/\

Date:

Exemption status
checked:

Date checked:
Signatures checked: W. e V-

Receipts given:

ninlS{SiN

Validity re article 13

RECEIPE ABLAIIS. ... ... et

Page 12




DELEGATED DECISION NOTIFICATION

DECISION MAKER

SUBJECT 2

DECISION ®

AFFECTED WARDS

ADVICE SOUGHT

DECLARED OFFICER /

MEMBER INTERESTS®

Appendix 2

D38945

Chief Libraries, Arts & Heritage AUTHORITY BY | Officer Delegation Scheme
Officer (Catherine Blanshard) REFERENCE TO | (Executive Functions) — Chief
SCHEME OF Libraries, Arts and Heritage
DELEGATION:" | Officer
Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations
COUNCIL EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE
FUNCTION DECISION DECISION DECISION
(KEY) (MAJOR) (OTHER)
NOT SUBJECT TO *EXEMPT FROM *EXEMPT FROM NOT SUBJECT TO
CALL IN CALL IN: NO CALL IN: NO CALL IN

The Chief Officer Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer approved the 3 year grants as indicated at ltem 3.3.

All

Legal

Finance

Personnel

Equal Opportunities
Other Please Specify

<
m
(2

XXX

LIOXCIET3

N/A

! The relevant paragraph within the decision makers delegated powers should be identified.
2 A brief heading should be inserted
3 Brief details of the decision should be inserted. This note must set out the substance of the decision, options considered and
the reason for deciding upon the chosen option, although care must be taken not to disclose any confidential or
commercially sensitive information. Guidance on the substance of the note is available from Governance Services
For Key and Major decisions only. If exempt from Call In details to be provided in the report. The Call In period expires at
5.00 pm on th
[...]
e final decision.

9 . .
Governance Services will enter these dates

Page 14




LT
L@

* ok

- CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Matthew Sims

leeds [

Report of The Head of Arts and Venues
Report to Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer Board
Date: 5" March 2012

Subject: Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes Xl No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and X Yes [ ] No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? X Yes [ ] No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No

Summary of main issues

1. The cultural offer in Leeds is vital to the City’s economy and the Council is keen to
ensure a broad programme which contributes to the City Vision cultural objectives.
These are building the city’s cultural talent, removing all barriers, defining what makes
Leeds distinctive from other cities and inspiring and being inspired by the community.

2. The 3-year cultural grants provide funding to support the core activities of Leeds
based organisations that demonstrate a strong commitment to the city and deliver

against the four core objectives above. Bids of over £4m were received.

3. This report proposes the level of grants to be allocated via the 3 year grants fund.

Recommendations

4. To approve the organisations included in the report receive 3-year grants to support

their cultural activity.

Page 15




Purpose of this report

1.1
2
2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1.1

3.2

To recommend for approval the allocation of the 3-year cultural grants
Background information

In July, Executive Board agreed to revise the grant scheme process and introduce
a three-year scheme to provide greater stability to cultural organisations that
demonstrate commitment to the City through their programming, educational
activity and support to the local economy. Significant change to the Arts Council
funding arrangements was a further driver, as these changes impacted the city’s
arts organisations in different ways. All grants are assessed against the same
criteria which included reach; target audiences; performance against the four
cultural objectives; financial stability; realism of costing; alternative funding
sources and opportunities; equality; diversity and safeguarding policies;
programme and commitment to the city.

The City Vision defines the four cultural ambitions of the city. To be successful
grant applicants must demonstrate how they will deliver against these, ie how they
will

spot nurture and retain talent

remove barriers to enable all to participate in cultural activity

contribute to the distinctiveness of the cultural offer in the city

inspire the communities of Leeds and be inspired by them

Fundamental to the scheme is the collection of data to evidence the social and
economic value of culture for the city. All successful applicants commit to collect
and submit core data throughout the year. The delivery against commitments and
clear evidence of value will be used when assessing organisations as part of the
grant process. All organisations receiving three-year grants will be subject to
annual review against their commitments.

Main Issues

The grant scheme was significantly oversubscribed. The new approach attracted
a much broader range of organisations and individuals proposing an exciting mix
of ideas. For the first time bidders were able to use electronic application forms
and for some there were technical difficulties which will be resolved for the future.
A paper form was available however and it was agreed to receive bids in any
format.

In summary

e The value of all the bids against the 3 - year scheme was £4.2m
e For the 3-year scheme 36% of the applications were from voluntary or
amateur organisations, 62% from professional organisations

The bids covered a wide range of cultural types i.e. dance, sport, visual a
[...]
the activities are

Beneficiaries 3 year grants
Number of Artist/Practitioners 36,642

Days Artist/Practitioners employed 281,098
Volunteers 29,983
Number of members of the community who will be 57,706

engaged as creators

New works created

Performances 2,084
Books 417
Film 370
Catalogues 74
Compositions 387
Commissions 631
Other 1,394

Resources and value for money

Leeds Metropolitan University are working with the Council to develop simple yet
effective measures for the social and economic value of the programme. All
successful applicants are committed to provide data on actual take up during the
year and this will then be used to produce a value statement at the end of the
year. Both Leeds Universities have leading professionals in the field of the
economic and social value of culture and the Council will work with both teams in
2012 to develop these measures.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

All organisations are required to submit their governance arrangements, their
banking details and a register of interests to ensure probity.

This report is subject to Call In

Page 22



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1  When allocating the grants the risks and opportunities for organisations and the
Council have been considered

5 Conclusions

5.1 The grants proposed will result in Leeds building its reputation both as a venue
for major organisations and a producer of a distinctive programme accessible to
all.

6 Recommendations

6.1 That the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer approves the 3-year grants as
indicated at 3.3

7 Background documents

71 Results of the Citizen’s Panel Culturally Inspired Survey
7.2 Equality Impact Assessment Cultural Grants

7.3 Grant bids and decisions paper

" The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request
for a period of four years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list
does not include documents containing exempt or confidential information, or any
published works. Requests to inspect any background documents should be submitted to
the report author

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



	Agenda
	6 Call In of Decision -  Briefing Paper
	7 Call In - Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations
	12-April-2012
	38945 - Three year grants to cultural organisations v2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Meeting held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

MONDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, C Fox, 
G Hyde, V Morgan, P Wadsworth, 
P Grahame, J Chapman and K Groves 

 
 

84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

86 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

87 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Groves declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7, Call In  - 
Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations. Due to her position as a Trustee 
of Middleton Equestrian Centre. Minute No. 90 refers. 
 
Councillor J Procter, signatory to the Call In, declared a personal interest in 
Agenda item 7, Call In  - Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations. Due to 
his position as a Director of the  Leeds Grand Theatre Board and Opera 
House Board of Management and as a Director of Northern Ballet. Minute No. 
90 refers. 
  
Councillor Ogilivie, as the Executive Board Member for Leisure, declared  a 
personal interest in Agenda item 7, Call In  - Three Year Grants to Cultural 
Organisations. Due to his position as a Director of the  Leeds Grand Theatre 
Board and Opera House Board of Management and a Board Member of 
Yorkshire Dance. Minute No. 90 refers. 
 

88 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atkinson, 
Lyons, Bentley and Mathews. 
 
Councillors Graham, Groves and Chapman were in attendance as substitutes. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Meeting held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

89 Call In of Decision -  Briefing Paper  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the Call In arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the options of action available to the Board.  It was reported 
that the following options were available to the Board: 
  

• Release the decision for implementation; and 
• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

  
 

90 Call In - Three Year Grants to Cultural Organisations  
 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
background papers to a decision which had been Called In in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution.  The decision was a Delegated Decision Notice of 
the Three Year Grants to Voluntary Organisations. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor J Procter – Signatory to the Call In; 

• Councillor D Collins – Signatory to the Call In; 

• Councillor A Ogilive – Executive Board Member for Leisure; 

• Catherine Blanshard – Chief Officer (Libraries, Arts and Heritage); 

• Mathew Simms – Arts and Venues Manager.  
 
Councillor Procter outlined the reasons for the Call In of the decision. These 
included the following: 
 

• The background to grants and the process for allocation agreed last 
municipal year which attempted to ensure greater transparency about 
all monies received by external organisations from Leeds City Council;  

• The process which has been followed, which did not specify the 
difference between the arts grants and the recreational grants process; 

• Concern around the loss of West Yorkshire Grant and the move the 
Leeds Inspired Grant, and the effect on funding for cultural 
organisations; 

• Failure of the delegated decision to have regard for the Member 
Management Committee decision on 1st July 2011  Appointments to 
Outside Bodies in receipt of Grants (Minute No.13) that asked ‘where a 
significant financial contribution is given to an organisation then the 
matter of representation on that organisation’s management board be 
considered if it is felt to be appropriate in that particular circumstance’. 
It was expressed that more elected Member representation was 
needed on  the Boards of organisations spending  large amounts of 
public money. 

 
In response to the concerns raised , officers present raised the following 
issues: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Meeting held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

• That the report and decision in question was not attempting to be an 
assessment of all funding it was the allocation of the three year grants.  
It was proposed that at the end of the year a report could be given on 
performance against funding received. 

• The report encompassed two grant schemes the recreation grant 
scheme which is a long standing scheme that has been allocated on a 
3 year basis for a number of years.  This scheme is currently on its 
second of three year cycle and so is reported as an allocation only.  
The second grant in the report is the new Arts@Leeds scheme which 
this year introduced a robust new process following discussions at 
Scrutiny.  This implemented a three year grant scheme for the first time 
and lines up with the Arts Council funding cycle.  Overtime it is planned 
to line up both grant schemes to the same cycle. 

• It was discussed and acknowledged that every organisation receiving 
grants over £100,000 had an elected member on their board either in a 
formal or personal capacity it would be good to record this to avoid 
confusion later 

• The close working relationship which now exists between the Council 
and organisations in receipt of grant funding which had previously not 
been the case, further that all organisations will have the support of an 
officer; 

• The financial difficulties faced by external organisations in the current 
economic climate and the importance of Leeds City Council funding to 
their cash flow.. 

 
Councillor Ogilvie, Executive Member for Leisure addressed the Board. He 
expressed that despite the difficult economic conditions the Council had 
managed to maintain the funding of many organisations. He also informed the 
Board that Leeds Inspired was not part of the decision being Called In. He 
also agreed that Elected Members should be represented on organisations in 
receipt of Council funding. Further reference was also made to the usefulness 
that an end of year report would bring in assessing grants. 
 
In response to Member comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The concerns about funding and member representation to improve 
transparency of organisations and contribute towards value for money 
and how this would be achieved; 

• Whether organisations had been directly approached about having 
Member representation and the difficulties and length of time needed  
to amend written constitutions of larger organisations to enable this to 
happen. It was noted that there had been a positive impact and 
significant benefit of the Executive Member for Leisure and the officers 
working with chairs and CEO’s of companies about their whole board 
and its make up. Also discussed at this point was the advantage of 
approaching organisations about board representation before Council 
funding had been allocated; 

• The importance of listening to views of the Citizens Panel when 
allocating grants. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
Meeting held on 29

th
 June 2012  

 

 
Councillor Procter was invited to summarise the reasons for calling in the 
decision and re-iterated his earlier comments with an emphasis on the need 
for greater transparency when public money is being spent which could be 
achieved with greater Member involvement in the organisations in receipt of 
grant funding. Councillor Procter  also highlighted a lack of information 
regarding organisations in receipt of funding. 
 
In summary Members agreed that further work needed to be undertaken with 
regards to elected Member representation on grant funded bodies and that 
alongside the assurance given by Councillor Ogilvie to pursue this matter, the 
appropriate Scrutiny Board makes its own investigations.  
 
Members were asked to consider the options available to them. 
 
 

91 Outcome of Call In  
 

Following a vote by Members present, it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) to release the decision for implementation; 
(b) to request that the appropriate Scrutiny Board considers Member 

representation on grant funded bodies and considers the year end 
report. 

 
92 Date and time of next meeting  

The date and time of the next meeting will be confirmed after the Annual 
meeting of the Council on May 21st 2012. 
 
 
 


